
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES 
Plant Series 

Intermediate Equipment Return Loss 

12U. FILTER 

Sidea - Jo ex Seta 1~ • 12• Phant011111 

SECTION 304-426-100 
Issue 1, October, 1945 

AT&TCo Standard 

Preq. 
1~- 12. 128 - 12. 165 - 8• Jo ex ex OD S14ea 

z R.L z B.L z R.L z R.L. z R.L. 
200 81:41f+2.1 18 761t;4.i" 22 624/24.0 28 635/31.8 27 1o6o/28.7 11 

,00 659n4.9 16 633f20;b 20 563/15.5 26 536/25.8 n 740t;4.1 14 
500 535/23.2 15 ~7ru;:f 18 537 /b.7 25 471/17.9 34 558/28.6 17 

1000 477 /l.l> 14 510 ro:f 17 568 &s. 21 433 1873 34 458/15.9 23 
1500 540Llli!. 14 567 1M. 16 636/LJ. 18 426 /2.6 28 424 r-r:f 35 
2000 695/16.8 14 68o/J!bi. 17 677 &4. 19 415~ 22 407 (r:! 31 
2200 n3~ 16 109/:UL 18 674 tb!L 19 412 /.2.d 20 402 ro 28 

2500 7116·LU!.. 20 716 ll&. 21 635 lUi. 22 413 /8.8 18 401 &:1. 20 
2900 635 ~ 27 610 lb:L 26 663 LAl&. 19 420~ 15 399ill..L 17 
3000 584/9 23 578~8 22 550~8 21 ~~.8 14 399~ 15 
3200 516 &d 16 526 1M.. 17 ~3M:!. 17 432~ 12 412~ 13 

SIDU 
1~ - 12• Speoimc 128 - 12• Spacimc 165 - 8• Spacimc 

Preq. Jo ex ex1u112 Jo ex ex1u112 Jo ex CX1 ex1ud2 
z R.L z B.L z B.L z B.L z R.L z R.L z B.L 

200 - - - - - - - - - - - - 916/10.6 9 - - - - - -
300 9791i4.b 19 1741 /29.2 10 928 r;:e 15 578 /31.9 9 82011.8 14 978/24.5 13 277 /38.1 8 
500 6(,4{fl;:2 22 190 /42.8 14 703/13.1 32 783 /4o:O 13 743 lb.5 18 589/i4.j 32 739 154.4 13 

1000 61419.5 24 685 /i4.9 32 613/11.9 28 &:/0 /11.0 22 625/fb.9 19 686/lo:6 19 738/20.4 15 
1500 462 ,li'i:ir 14 515~ 13 458/10.7 15 500~ 14 420/9.0 16 420/15:b 15 456 f2J;:5 14 
2000 424~ 10 387 ill&. 10 435Ma 11 400 /10.8 11 477/20.0 13 463~ 12 438 ~ 14 
2200 552~ 10 527 .ru.d 11 551~ 11 544~ 12 582ru.& 13 618~ 11 581 l:lJUZ. 13 
~00 B481l:J.£ 13 875 l&h. 14 815~ 13 81:4 l!lA 15 1tl}~ 13 823f&l 13 814 ~14 
2900 711 {2.9 28 657 f9Z 27 713/1.5 25 672 /7.8 26 717 &. 18 672 &. 20 667 rr:r 21 
3000 617 tr.5 29 589 /1.3 24 ~3 tr:f 37 606 15:4 30 679 !J..6 20 637 /).~ 21 627 rr:524 
3200 - - - - - - 562 lb9... 23 5~ ~ 23 610 I:L!i.. 25 - - - 590 !029 

Notes: 1. Impedances, Z, were measured on typical installations terminated in precision open 
wire networka. 

2. The return loaaes are between impedance Z and the characteristic impedance ot the 
o~en wire indicated. 

3· See Section 352-153-100 for description and uses of the 121A filter. 

© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1945 
Printed in U.S.A. 

(oYer) 



SECTION 304-426-100 

SIDBS 

1~-12. 128-12. 165-8. 22&1 + 9}&2 Coil 22&1 + 62F2 CoU 22A1 + 62F2 Coil 
T• (lo ex) (Joex) (lo ex) (lo ex) (lo ex) With ex 

R.L. Tl R.L. Tl R.L. va Freq. z R.L. z R.L. z R.L. z 
1~ 128 165 z 

1~ 128 165 z 104 128 165 
200 851/43.4 18 76o/34.5 22 632/25.5 29 ~ 10 13 
300 659/}6.6 15 630{-zr .2 19 565/17.3 'ZT 712/'4.6 13 16 
500 529124.9 14 541/fif:6 18 53318.5 26 740/12.0 22 26 

1000 45915.5 13 491 ffZ 16 547 IJ...4 24 5391i6.9 18 19 
1500 506aa_l4 523&.3. 16 587 1M 22 4~/2:5 13 14 
2000 628/11.6 15 621~ 17 623~ 22 507i!L§ 12 13 
2200 684/!Q:2 16 657& 18 626 /2.6 22 583!!2:!! 13 14 
2500 neru 22 683~ 21 608/bj_25 635~ 24 'ZT 
2900 612 lJL 25 6o5 & 29 553 ~ 23 930 &. 15 15 
3000 570 ~ 21 570 /1.8 23 539 /8.0 21 B76/fb.2 15 14 
3200 493&d 15 508 /6.8 17 - - - - -

PIWft'CIII 

1~-12. 1~-12. 128-12. 128-12. 
T• (lo CX) (ex on Sides) (lo ex) (ex on Side•) 

Freq. 

200 

300 
500 

1000 
1500 
2000 

2200 

2500 
2900 
3000 
3200 

Page 2 
2 Pages 

z R.L. 

640/32.4 26 

535/25.7 " 471/18.0 34 
433 !8:3 34 
421 (2;b 29 
415~ 22 

413/.2d. 21 
410 L§.&. 18 

420lll.Jl 15 
427/2fJ.7 l4 
4~/A:§ 12 

z a.L. 

1095/24.1 10 

746/32"':4 14 
5W/'Z7.1 18 
461/15.0 24 
432 ra:s 31 
414 tr:a 31 
410 ~ 28 

~~ 22 
410il£& 16 

412~ 15 
425@:.J n 

z R.L. z R.L. 

532126.1 29 916/29:2 11 

4721i8.6 32 ~t;W 14 
440/12.0 31 5~/23.9 17 

420 15.2 31 435/12.5 24 
41o ro 'ZT 411 n:9 35 
4crrM 22 405 fo 30 
406 a& 20 4o2 TO 31 
411L!i4 16 402 l.1b:1 22 
412/18.1 l4 405~ 16 
418/21.2 13 410/18.8 15 

- - 417Bb:J. 13 

19 541/22.5 4 6 7 802/42:6 17 19 15 
18 689fl!g 7 8 9 687~ 16 22 25 
19 782LJul& 1} 15 14 821112.!1 22 21 15 
20 6'ZT 18.6 25 ~ 25 654/20.2 22 20 17 
18 55614.9 20 23 40 584113.1 22 22 22 

14 505/l.& 16 18 23 517 /7 .o 11! 19 26 

14 505/..!b2 14 16 19 500 10 17 19 24 
22 582~ 12 13 14 551l.!b5. 15 16 18 
12 B9e lL!l 15 14 12 882 &5 16 15 13 
12 843 15:1 19 17 14 835 r-r:e 19 17 l4 
- - - - - 539115.2 17 18 20 

22&1 • 62G2 Coil 22&1 + 62G2 Coil 
(lo ex) (ex on Side•) 

z a.L ..... z R.L. VI 
1~ 128 165 1~ 128 165 

::!84l!Y, 5 6 8 w.e/42.8 15 16 13 

316~ 7 8 10 333/20.9 13 17 20 

359M..i 10 11 13 347!5:i 15 19 26 

391112.1 14 16 17 383 /2.8 19 21 24 
396~ 16 17 17 }89/j_.6 19 21 22 

392/16.8 15 15 16 ;eol!Lk 16 19 19 
381ll2..t.Q 14 14 15 376/);]__.2 l4 15 16 

412~ 10 11 11 419~ 11 12 12 

579/?8.2 10 10 9 571~ 11 11 10 

610~ 10 10 9 592~ 11 12 11 

6o1~ 11 11 10 5t#J l!:k.!l 13 13 12 


